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24 CFR Part 58 
 
 

Project Information 
 
Project Name: Proposed Hannum Springs 
 
Responsible Entity: Maryville Housing Development Corporation 
 
Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): Maryville Housing Authority 
 
State/Local Identifier: N/A 
 
Preparer: Dominion Due Diligence Group (D3G) 
 
Certifying Officer Name and Title: Harriet Nolen-Bonds, Sr. Housing Program Coordinator, 
Community Housing Division with Tennessee Housing Development Agency 
     
Consultant (if applicable): Dominion Due Diligence Group (D3G) 
 
Direct Comments to: Julie Sharpe, Executive Director with Maryville Housing Authority 
 
Project Location: McNabb Place, Maryville, Tennessee 37801 
 
Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:  
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland and partially wooded land. 
The subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential, and 
the Blount County Health Department to the north; single-family residential to the east; McMaster 
Place and Liberty Assisted Living to the south; and single-family residential to the west. Utilities 
were observed in the vicinity of the subject property. The Sponsor is submitting this project to the 
Tennessee Housing Development Agency (THDA) for HOME funds, for the development of four 
(4) town-home style multi-family apartment structures containing a proposed eleven (11) units.   
 
Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:  
The project is an affordable housing project that is being developed and is being submitted to the 
Tennessee Housing Development Agency (THDA) for HOME funds.  
 
 
 
 



 

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:  
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland and partially wooded land. 
The subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential, and 
the Blount County Health Department to the north; single-family residential to the east; McMaster 
Place and Liberty Assisted Living to the south; and single-family residential to the west. 
 
Funding Information 
 

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount 
TBD HOME $1,359,190 

 AHP (Federal Home Loan Bank) $600,000 
 Tennessee Housing Trust Fund $563,826 
 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) $500,000 

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $1,859,190 
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $3,023,016 
 
Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. 
Where applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable 
permits of approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. 
Attach additional documentation as appropriate. 
 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.6 
Airport Hazards  
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No 

      

According to Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 
information accessed at 
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/searchAction.jsp?acti
on=showCircleSearchAirportsForm and 
http://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/entry.aspx, there are 
no civil airport runways within 2,500 feet and no military 
airports within 15,000 feet of the subject property. As such, 
the proposed action is in compliance with Airport Hazard 
regulations and no mitigation measures nor further 
investigations are warranted. 
 
A copy of the Airport Hazards supporting documentation is 
located in Appendix C. 

Coastal Barrier Resources  
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No 

      

According to the Coastal Barrier Resource System Mapper 
accessed at 
https://www.fws.gov/CBRA/Maps/Mapper.html, the 
subject property is not located within an existing Coastal 
Barrier Resource. Therefore, the project is in compliance 



 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

with Coastal Barrier Resource Systems regulations and no 
mitigation measures nor further investigations are 
warranted. 
 
See the Coastal Barrier Resources Systems Maps in 
Appendix D. 

Flood Insurance   
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 [42 
USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes     No 

      

According to FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 
#47009C-0138C, dated September 19, 2007, the subject 
property is located in unshaded Zone X, designated as an 
area outside the 100 and 500-year flood zones.  According 
to the FEMA Flood Map Service Center accessed at 
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home, there are no preliminary 
or pending FIRMs for the subject property.   
 
Per the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) 
Community Status Book accessed at 
https://www.fema.gov/national-flood-insurance-program-
community-status-book, the subject property is located in 
Community ID #475439 which is a participating 
community in the NFIP. As no structures are located within 
a Special Flood Hazard Area (100-year flood zone), flood 
insurance is not required to be carried under the provisions 
of the NFIP. 
 
A copy of the Flood Insurance supporting documentation is 
located in Appendix E. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5 
Clean Air  
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 

      

According to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) Green Book County-Level Multi-Pollutant 
Information accessed 
at http://www.epa.gov/airquality/greenbk/ancl.html and 
the NEPAssist Website accessed at 
www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist,   the subject property is not 
located within Non-attainment or Maintenance area of the 
State of Tennessee. Therefore, the proposed undertaking 
will be in compliance with Clean Air Regulations and the 
State Implementation Plan, and no mitigation measures nor 
further investigations are warranted. 
 
A copy of the Clean Air supporting documentation is 
located in Appendix F. 

Coastal Zone Management  
Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 

      

According to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration (NOAA) Office for Coastal Management 
(OCM) accessed at https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/, 
the State of Tennessee is not located within a Coastal 
Management Zone. Therefore, the proposed undertaking is 
in compliance with HUD’s Coastal Zone Management Act 
regulations and no consultation nor mitigation measures are 
warranted.  
 



 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

A copy of the Coastal Zone Management supporting 
documentation is located in Appendix G. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   
24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No 

     

Dominion Due Diligence Group performed a Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in conformance 
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-
21 of the Proposed Hannum Springs located at McNabb 
Place in Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee (subject 
property). Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 
practice are described in Section 2.4 of the Phase I ESA 
report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled 
recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), or 
significant data gaps in connection with the subject 
property. 
 
A copy of the Phase I ESA is provided under separate 
cover. 
 
In addition, D3G evaluated the following ASTM Non-
Scope Considerations, including, but not limited to, 
asbestos-containing materials (ACMs), lead-based paint 
(LBP), and radon gas.  As outlined within the Phase I ESA, 
the following discussions pertaining to ACMs, LBP and 
radon gas are applicable to the subject property: 
 
Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMs) 
The subject property consists of undeveloped grassland and 
partially wooded land with no man-made structures; 
therefore, asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) are not 
suspected to be present at the subject property. 
 
Lead-Based Paint (LBP) 
The subject property consists of undeveloped grassland and 
partially wooded land with no man-made structures; 
therefore, lead-based paint (LBP) is not suspected to be 
present at the subject property. 
 
Radon Gas 
The subject property is located in an EPA Radon Zone 1, 
designated as an area of high radon gas potential with an 
average indoor radon level above 4 picocuries per liter 
(pCi/L) of air. Radon mitigation measures are 
recommended to be implemented in the project design in 
accordance with the ANSI/AARST Soil Gas Control 
Systems in New Construction of Buildings (ANSI/AARST 
CC-1000 Rev 5/23) standard for the installation of passive 
systems. Upon completion of construction and prior to 
occupancy, post-construction testing is recommended to be 
conducted by a properly certified Radon Professional. 



 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

Endangered Species  
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 
402 

Yes     No 

     

Per the Official Species List generated for the subject 
property by utilizing the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS) Information for Planning and Consultation 
(IPaC) System accessed at http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/.  
According to the List, the subject property is located within 
critical habitat for the Indiana Bat. While this species is not 
featured on the Official Species List, consultation with the 
USFWS is required. D3G has submitted a request for 
consultation; however, as of the date of this Report a 
response has not been received.  
 
A copy of the Endangered Species supporting 
documentation is located in Appendix I. 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No 

     

According to 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C - Siting of HUD-
Assisted Projects Near Hazardous Operations Handling 
Conventional Fuels or Chemicals of an Explosive or 
Flammable Nature, a HUD-assisted project involves the 
development, construction, rehabilitation or modernization 
involving an increase in residential unit densities, or 
conversion of any project that is intended for residential, 
institutional, recreational, commercial, or industrial uses.  
Based on the activities involved in the proposed 
undertaking (submittal to the Tennessee Housing 
Development Agency (THDA) for HOME funds, for the 
development of four (4) townhome style multi-family 
apartment structures containing a proposed eleven (11) 
units), the project is considered a  HUD-assisted project and 
compliance with 24 CFR Part 51, Subpart C is not 
warranted. 
 
To assist HUD with their substantive evaluation of risk 
associated with proximity to hazardous facilities, D3G 
reviewed NEPAssist information accessed at 
https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx, 
along with visual observations during the site visit 
conducted by D3G on October 21, 2025.  There are no 
stationary aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) containing 
liquid fuel (other than LPG/propane tanks that do not 
exceed 1,000 gallons in water capacity and which submit 
documentation that they are in compliance with NFPA 
Code 58 (2017), or common liquid industrial fuels with a 
capacity of 100 gallons or less), or tanks of any size 
containing pressurized gas on or adjacent to the subject 
property that could impact the HUD project, except for the 
following: 
 
Located adjacent to the west of the subject property at a 
single-family residence is one (1) approximately 250-
gallon propane aboveground storage tank (AST). Propane 
is not an environmental hazard; however, it is an explosion 



 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

hazard due to its extreme flammability. The AST was 
located on bare ground and was observed to be in good 
physical condition. Based on observed adjacent property 
conditions, the propane AST is not suspected to present an 
environmental concern to the subject property. 
 
D3G completed acceptable separation distance (ASD) 
calculations utilizing the HUD ASD Electronic Assessment 
Tool for the adjacent approximately 250-gallon propane 
AST, which is located along the property boundary to the 
north, approximately 19.43 feet from the closest proposed 
structure, and approximately 91.41 feet from the closest 
parking area (unprotected outdoor areas of congregation or 
recreation), based on measurements obtained utilizing 
Google Earth and the provided Site Layout Plan. The ASD 
for blast overpressure is 138.50 feet, the ASD for thermal 
radiation for buildings is 26.49 feet and the ASD for 
unprotected outdoor areas of congregation or recreation is 
155.23 feet. Therefore, the adjacent propane AST is located 
at an unacceptable separation distance for thermal radiation 
for unprotected outdoor areas of congregation or recreation, 
thermal radiation for buildings, and blast overpressure. 
 
D3G recommends properly mitigating the safety concerns 
associated with the adjacent AST as necessary. The 
Sponsor has indicated that an agreement with the single-
family residence owner has been made to move the 250-
gallon AST to an acceptable separation distance for the 
proposed development. A formal agreement will be 
submitted upon completion.  
 
Several ASTs were observed within one (1) mile of the 
subject property.  Utilizing the HUD ASD Electronic 
Assessment Tool accessed at 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/asd-
calculator/, D3G determined a set of parameters that must 
apply for any vicinity AST within one (1) mile of the 
subject property to require further evaluation.  The 
following are the minimum AST sizes within the specified 
radii which require further evaluation:  1/8 mile (or 660 
feet) radius at 8,000 gallons; 1/4 mile (or 1,320 feet) radius 
at 42,650 gallons; 1/2 mile (or 2,640 feet) radius at 225,000 
gallons; and 1 mile (or 5,280 feet) radius at 1,187,500 
gallons.  No ASTs (outside of any previously discussed on-
site or adjacent/visible ASTs) up to 8,000 gallons were 
observed within 1/8 mile; no ASTs ranging from 8,000 to 
42,650 gallons were observed from 1/8 mile to 1/4 mile 
radius of the subject property; no ASTs ranging from 
42,650 to 225,000 gallons were observed from 1/4 mile to 
1/2 mile radius of the subject property; and no ASTs 



 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

ranging from 225,000 to 1,187,500 gallons were observed 
from 1/2 mile to 1 mile radius of the subject property.   
 
In addition, D3G contacted the Maryville Fire Department 
for any current or recent (w/in the past year) permits issued 
for thermal/explosive hazards (ASTs > 100 gallons) located 
within a one (1) mile radius of the subject property.  
According to Ms. Sherri Phillips, Financial Services 
Director/City Recorder/CMFO with the City of Maryville, 
no permits are available. 
 
A copy of the Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
supporting documentation is located in Appendix J. 

Farmlands Protection   
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 1504(b) 
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

Yes     No 
     

According to the U.S. Census Bureau Urbanized Area Map, 
accessed at http://tigerweb.geo.census.gov/tigerweb/, the 
subject property is located within an urbanized area; 
therefore the subject property is already in an area 
committed to urban development and is exempt from 
compliance with the Farmland Protection Policy Act. 
 
A copy of the Farmlands Protection supporting 
documentation is located in Appendix K. 

Floodplain Management   
Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

Yes     No 

     

According to FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 
#47009C-0138C, dated September 19, 2007, the subject 
property is located in Unshaded Zone X, designated as an 
area outside the 100- and 500-year floodplain. According 
to the FEMA Flood Map Service Center accessed at 
https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home, there are no preliminary 
or pending FIRMs for the subject property. 
 
In order to determine the Federal Flood Risk Management 
Standard (FFRMS) floodplain for this project, the nearest 
flooding sources were evaluated to identify whether the 
associated 500-year floodplain has been mapped/defined 
by FEMA, thus allowing the project to utilize the 0.2% 
Annual Chance Flood Approach (0.2PFA).  The nearest 
flooding source is Pistol Creek located approximately 0.12 
miles to the northeast, for which the 500-year floodplain 
has been mapped/defined, according to the FEMA FIRM 
#47009C-0138C, dated September 19, 2007. Therefore, the 
extent of the FFRMS floodplain via 0.2PFA corresponds to 
the mapped/defined 500-year floodplain, which does not 
extend anywhere near the subject property. 
 
Therefore, no mitigation is required, and the property is in 
compliance with HUD’s Floodplain Management 
regulations. 
 
A copy of the Floodplain Management supporting 
documentation is provided in Appendix L. 



 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

Historic Preservation   
National Historic Preservation Act 
of 1966, particularly sections 106 
and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 

     

The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped 
grassland with trees and brush. The Sponsor is submitting 
this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the 
Tennessee Housing Development Agency (THDA) to 
obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family 
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style 
structures consisting of a duplex and three (3) triplexes and 
a total of eleven (11) residential units. 
 
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the 
Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer accessed at 
https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that 
the subject property and the vicinity properties within the 
APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic 
Places; are not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic 
District; and are not listed as local landmarks. 
 
D3G prepared letters for the RE’s consultations with the 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs) of the 
following tribes: Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas, 
Cherokee Nation, Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana, Eastern 
Band of Cherokee Indians, and Muscogee (Creek) Nation. 
No objections to the proposed undertaking are anticipated. 
 
Based on the foregoing information, Dominion Due 
Diligence Group (D3G) proposes the following final 
determination of effects: There will be no historic 
properties or cultural resources affected by the proposed 
undertaking. 
 
D3G submitted a consultation request to the appropriate 
State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO). According to a 
response from Ms. Miranda Montgomery, SHPO, the area 
of potential effects includes Site 40BT266; however, the 
site no longer retains integrity. As such, the SHPO 
concludes that no historic properties eligible for listing in 
the National Register of Historic Places will be affected by 
this undertaking.  
 
Maryville Housing Development Corporation, as the 
Responsible Entity, submitted consultation letters to all 
applicable tribes on November 4, 2025. According to a 
response dated November 25, 2025 from Delvin Johnson, 
THPO with the Alabama-Coushatta Tribal Historic 
Preservation Office, the  Alabama-Coushatta Tribe has no 
comments for the proposed undertaking. If project plans 
change in any way, the THPO should be re-consulted.  
 
No additional responses were received within the 30-day 
consultation window. As such, concurrence is assumed and 



 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

the proposed undertaking may proceed without 
mitigation.    
 
A copy of the Historic Preservation supporting 
documentation is located in Appendix M. 

Noise Abatement and Control   
Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR 
Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No 

     

 

The subject property is located within fifteen (15) miles of 
the McGhee Tyson Airport; and within 1,000 feet of West 
Harper Avenue and Broadway Avenue. There are no active 
railway lines within 3,000 feet of the subject property. Four 
(4) different noise assessment locations (NALs) were 
evaluated to better define noise levels at the subject 
property. 
 
The projected DNL values for all noise sources for the 
proposed buildings range from 52 dB (NAL #1 and 4) to 53 
dB (NAL #2 and 3). Pursuant to 24 CFR 51.101(a)(3), the 
composite DNL ≤ 65 dB is “acceptable”. 
 
A copy of the Noise Abatement and Control supporting 
documentation is located in Appendix N. 

Sole Source Aquifers   
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No 

     

 

According to the Sole Source Aquifer layer obtained from 
EPA NEPAssist accessed at 
http://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/entry.aspx, the 
subject property is not serviced or supplied by a protected 
aquifer system. 
 
A copy of the Sole Source Aquifers supporting 
documentation is located in Appendix O. 

Wetlands Protection   
Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 

     

 

According to the USFWS National Wetlands Inventory 
Layer accessed at 
http://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/entry.aspx and visual 
observations, there are no mapped wetland areas on the 
subject property. Therefore, the proposed undertaking will 
be in compliance with Executive Order (EO) 11990, 
Protection of Wetlands, as well as the requirements of 
Federal Register 24 CFR Parts 50, 55 and 58. 
 
A copy of the Wetlands Protection supporting 
documentation is located in Appendix P. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers  
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) and 
(c) 

Yes     No 

     

 

According to the National Wild & Scenic Rivers website 
accessed at www.rivers.gov/wildriverslist.html and the 
Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) accessed at 
https://www.nps.gov/subjects/rivers/nationwide-rivers-
inventory.htm, there are no Wild and Scenic Rivers or NRI 
segments within one (1) mile of the subject property. 
Therefore, the proposed undertaking has no potential to 
impact these resources, and no mitigation measures nor 
further investigations are warranted. 
 



 

Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 

CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance Determinations 

A copy of the Wild and Scenic Rivers supporting 
documentation is located in Appendix Q. 

 
Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] 
Recorded below is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on 
the character, features and resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and 
documented, as appropriate and in proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable 
source documentation has been provided and described in support of each determination, as 
appropriate. Credible, traceable and supportive source documentation for each authority has been 
provided. Where applicable, the necessary reviews or consultations have been completed and 
applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or noted. Citations, dates/names/titles of 
contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is attached, as appropriate.  All 
conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly identified.    
 
Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact 
for each factor. 
(1)  Minor beneficial impact 
(2)  No impact anticipated  
(3)  Minor Adverse Impact – May require mitigation  
(4)  Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may 
require an Environmental Impact Statement 
 
A copy of the Environmental Assessment Factors and Analysis supporting documentation is 
located in Appendix S. 
 

Environmental 
Assessment Factor 

Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation 

LAND DEVELOPMENT 
Conformance with Plans 
/ Compatible Land Use 
and Zoning / Scale and 
Urban Design 

(2) The subject property currently consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped 
grassland and partially wooded land. According to the Official Zoning 
Map, prepared by the City of Maryville Development Services 
Department zoning map accessed at 
https://blountgis.maps.arcgis.com/apps/OnePane/basicvi 
ewer/index.html?appid=38d69f75766040e3b69d72b2e68d20bf, the 
subject property is currently zoned Central Community District and the 
proposed development is in compliance with local zoning ordinances. In 
addition, D3G was provided with a Board of Zoning Appels Decision 
letter dated May 16, 2025, which indicates that the proposed development 
has been approved via special exception. 

Soil Suitability/ Slope/ 
Erosion/ Drainage/ Storm 
Water Runoff 

(2) Based on visual observations, there is no evidence of soil problems or 
unstable conditions on the subject property.  According to the USGS 
Topographic Quadrangle: Maryville, Tennessee 2022, the topography of 
the site slopes to the northeast. On-site drainage at the subject property is 
suspected to consist of surface percolation and flow along the natural 
topography.  



 

Hazards and Nuisances  
including Site Safety and 
Noise  

(2) No "nuisances" or "hazards" were observed at the subject property or 
surrounding properties during the site inspection. The proposed 
development activities will not result in any significant noise generation 
levels within the neighborhood, nor will it result in the neighborhood 
being exposed to noise levels in excess of General Plan policies. 
Construction phase noise will be mitigated by standard procedures. 

Energy Efficiency (2) Based on the fact that the proposed development will utilize as many 
energy efficient appliances and light fixtures as possible, the proposed 
project would not have unusual energy needs and is not expected to have 
a negative impact on energy consumption. 

 
Environmental 

Assessment Factor 
Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation 

SOCIOECONOMIC 
Employment and Income 
Patterns  

(1) According to U.S. Census Bureau data for Maryville, Tennessee accessed 
at https://data.census.gov/, 60.3% of the population was listed as 
employed and the median income was $79,340. Based on the fact that the 
proposed subject property development will enhance the infrastructure of 
the surrounding area and provide employment opportunities in the 
community, no impact is anticipated. 

Demographic Character 
Changes, Displacement 

(2) The site is located in an area of residential and light commercial 
development, and undeveloped land. The proposed development of the 
site is compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. No demographic 
character changes or displacement are anticipated with the proposed 
project. 

 
Environmental 

Assessment Factor 
Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation 

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES 
Educational and Cultural 
Facilities 
 

(2) Based on research of the subject property and surrounding area, there are 
sufficient educational and cultural facilities located in the vicinity, of 
which no impacts are anticipated from the proposed development. 

Commercial Facilities 
 

(2) Based on research of the subject property and surrounding area, there are 
sufficient commercial facilities located in the vicinity, of which no 
impacts are anticipated from the proposed development. 

Health Care and Social 
Services 

(2) Based on research of the subject property and surrounding area, there are 
sufficient health care and social service facilities located in the vicinity, 
of which no impacts are anticipated from the proposed development. 

Solid Waste Disposal / 
Recycling 
 

(2) Based on research of the subject property and surrounding area, there are 
sufficient solid waste/recycling facilities located in the vicinity, of which 
no impacts are anticipated from the proposed development. 

Waste Water / Sanitary 
Sewers 

(2) Based on research of the subject property and surrounding area, there are 
sufficient waste water/sanitary sewer services available, of which no 
impacts are anticipated from the proposed development. 

Water Supply (2) Based on research of the subject property and surrounding area, there are 
sufficient water services available, of which no impacts are anticipated 
from the proposed development. 

Public Safety - Police, 
Fire and Emergency 
Medical 

(2) Based on research of the subject property and surrounding area inclusive 
of the Appraisal Report prepared by Shanks & Associates, dated October 
20, 2025, there are sufficient police, fire, and emergency medical services 
located in the vicinity, of which no impacts are anticipated from the 



 

proposed development. According to the Appraisal Report, Blount 
County is served by the Blount Memorial Hospital. 

Parks, Open Space and 
Recreation 
 

(2) Based on research of the subject property and surrounding area, there are 
sufficient parks and recreation facilities located in the vicinity, of which 
no impacts are anticipated from the proposed development. 

Transportation and 
Accessibility 

(2) Based on research of the subject property and surrounding area, inclusive 
of the Appraisal Report prepared by Shanks & Associates, dated October 
20, 2025, reasonable accessibility to vicinity public transportation 
facilities is available in the vicinity, of which no impacts are anticipated 
from the proposed development. According to the Appraisal Report, the 
Blount County transportation infrastructure is considered well-developed. 
The county is served by multiple key highways, as well as State Highway 
73 which provides access to the Great Smokey Mountains National Park. 
The county is served by Norfolk Southern and CSX railway lines and 
McGhee Tyson Airport, the region’s primary commercial airport. 

 
Environmental 

Assessment Factor 
Impact 
Code 

Impact Evaluation 

NATURAL FEATURES 
Unique Natural Features,  
Water Resources 

(2) The subject property is not located near natural features or near public or 
private scenic areas. In addition, no other natural resources are visible on-
site or in the vicinity. 

Vegetation, Wildlife 
 

(3) Per the Official Species List generated for the subject property by utilizing 
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information for Planning 
and Consultation (IPaC) System accessed at http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/.  
According to the List, the subject property is located within critical habitat 
for the Indiana Bat. While this species is not featured on the Official 
Species List, consultation with the USFWS is required. D3G has 
submitted a request for consultation; however, as of the date of this Report 
a response has not been received. 

Other Factors NA No other factors have been identified. 

 
Additional Studies Performed: None 
 
Field Inspection (Date and completed by):  
Site visit completed by D3G on October 21, 2025 
 
List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted [40 CFR 1508.9(b)]:  
 

 City of Maryville Parks and Recreation Department, Fire and Health Departments, Police 
Department, Zoning Department, Utility Department, and Public Works Department 

 Tennessee Department of Transportation 
 Web Soil Survey accessed at http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/ 
 Current USGS Topographic Quadrangle accessed via the USGS Map Locator Store - 

https://store.usgs.gov/map-locator  
 FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) #47009C-0138C, dated September 19, 2007 
 National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) Community Status Book accessed at 

https://www.fema.gov/national-flood-insurance-program/national-flood-insurance-
program-community-status-book 

 CBRA information:  http://www.fws.gov/CBRA/Maps/index.html 



 

 U.S. EPA NEPAssist access at http://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/entry.aspx  
Below provides basic descriptions for the data included in the mapping layers available 
through NEPAssist that were utilized in this Phase I ESA 
 USFWS National Wetlands Inventory map accessed at 

http://www.fws.gov/wetlands/Data/Mapper.html 
 The Airport Polygons layer includes airport boundaries and airport runways within the 

United States. Source: National Transportation Atlas Database 
 The Sole Source Aquifer layer includes information on the sole source aquifers (SSA) 

designated by EPA under section 1424(e) of the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974.  
Source: http://catalog.data.gov/dataset  

 The Wild and Scenic Rivers layer includes segments of the National Wild and Scenic 
River System for the United States. Source: http://www.rivers.gov/mapping-gis.php  

 The National Register of Historic Places - National Register layer is downloaded from 
the NPS National Register of Historic Places KML files. Source:  
http://focus.nps.gov/nrhp/Download?path=/natreg/docs/Download.html  

 U.S. Census Bureau TIGERweb Geography Division website. Source :  
http://tigerweb.geo.census.gov/tigerweb/ 

 National Park Service National Rivers Inventory accessed at 
https://www.nps.gov/subjects/rivers/nationwide-rivers-inventory.htm  

 U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information, Planning, and Conservation (IPaC) 
System, accessed at http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/ 

 National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration - Ocean and Coastal Resource 
Management accessed at https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/ 

 Federal Aviation Administration website accessed at 
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/searchAction.jsp?action=showCircleSearchAirportsF
orm  

 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Green Book County-Level Multi-Pollutant 
Information accessed at http://www.epa.gov/airquality/greenbk/ancl.html  

 U.S. Census Bureau data accessed at https://data.census.gov/ 
 Site Layout Plan provided by The Architecture Collaborative, dated August 22, 2025 
 Topographic Survey prepared by Sterling, Engineering Inc. dated March 31, 2025 

 
List of Permits Obtained:  
All applicable building permits including those for the proposed radon/vapor mitigation system 
will be obtained prior to construction of the proposed development.  
 
Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]: 
Public outreach, outside of potential Section 106 Review public meetings, was not included. 
 
Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:  
The development of the proposed project utilizing THDA HOME funds will provide much needed 
affordable housing within the market area. No resources were identified that would be impacted 
due to the cumulative effects of the projects.  
 
 
 



 

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e); 40 CFR 1508.9]  
 
Alternative #1: This property could be sold to another private developer for other uses. Based on 
the current housing and rental market, it can be assumed the property would become market rate 
housing. This action, however, would not meet the need of providing affordable housing in the 
City of Maryville.   
 
No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]: 
The no-action alternative would not achieve any of the benefits attributed to the proposed 
activities.  It would not satisfy the current need for the development in this area. Therefore, the 
No-Action alternative is not considered to be a viable option.   
 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  
In conclusion, the Environmental Assessment identified two (2) aspects that will require 
mitigation: Endangered Species and Explosive and Flammable Hazards. Based on the information 
contained within and selected mitigation measures outlined within, the proposed project as 
designed will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment. 
 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]  
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or 
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with 
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into 
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible 
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation 
plan. 
 

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure 
Endangered Species  
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 402 

Per the Official Species List was generated for the subject property 
by utilizing the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information 
for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) System accessed at 
http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/.  According to the List, the subject property 
is located within critical habitat for the Indiana Bat. While this 
species is not featured on the Official Species List, consultation with 
the USFWS is required. D3G has submitted a request for 
consultation; however, as of the date of this Report a response has 
not been received.  

Explosive and Flammable Hazards 
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

D3G recommends properly mitigating the safety concerns associated 
with the adjacent AST as necessary. The Sponsor has indicated that 
an agreement with the single-family residence owner has been made 
to move the 250-gallon AST to an acceptable separation distance for 
the proposed development. A formal agreement will be submitted 
upon completion.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Determination:  
 

   Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1); 40 CFR 1508.27]      
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment. 

  
 Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2); 40 CFR 1508.27]  

The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment. 
 
 
 
Preparer Signature: 
 
Name/Title/Organization: Brandon Vidra/Environmental Professional/D3G 
 
Date: December 15, 2025   
 
 
 
Responsible Entity Agency Official Signature:  
 
Name/Title:   
 
Date:   
 
This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  
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Karen Harrison

From: Sherri Phillips <sphillips@maryville-tn.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, November 4, 2025 5:04 PM
To: Compliance Department
Cc: Jane Groff; Niki Freshour; Sherri Phillips
Subject: RE: Fire Information Request - Proposed Hannum Springs
Attachments: Fire.pdf; Maryville Housing 3.25.25.PDF

Per your request, please find information attached and/or noted below. This request met the 1-hour threshold so
there will not be a fee for this request.

Can you confirm if the jurisdiction has adopted the 2017 edition (or newer) of the NFPA 58 Liquefied
Petroleum Gas Code? YES
*If yes, please attach a copy of all available information* Attached last Fire Inspection
** Please confirm if there are any records of open fire code violations** They have NO record of fire code
violations.

Sherri Phillips
City of Maryville
Financial Services Director/City Recorder/CMFO
865.273.3452

From: Compliance Department <comp@d3g.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2025 12:58 PM
To: Sarah Harris <sbharris@maryville-tn.gov>
Subject: Fire Information Request - Proposed Hannum Springs

[CAUTION:EXTERNAL SENDER]

Good Afternoon,

I am writing in request of information that is needed for a re-financing loan report regarding Proposed Hannum
Springs, located at McNabb Place in Maryville, TN.  I am requesting it on behalf of Maryville Housing
Authority. Please let me know if more information is needed if fees are involved or if another municipality needs to
be contacted.
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Fire Information Request -

I am requesting the most recent fire inspection report, any open fire code violations, fire department response for
HAZMAT spills, and any permits for above/underground storage tanks.  Are there any current or recent (within the
past year) permits issued for thermal/explosive hazards (aboveground storage tanks>100 gallons) located within a
one (1) mile radius of the subject property?

Can you confirm if the jurisdiction has adopted the 2017 edition (or newer) of the NFPA 58 Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Code?

*If yes, please attach a copy of all available information*

** Please confirm if there are any records of open fire code violations**

**This information is URGENTLY needed and REQUIRED by HUD.**

Thank you,

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the City of Maryville organization. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender's email address and know the content is safe.



Inspection Type: Commercial Inspection
Inspection Date: 3/25/2025 By: CRAW , JOHN (182)

Time In: 15:00 Time Out: 15:15
Authorized Date: 03/26/2025 By: CRAW , JOHN (182)

Occupancy: MARYVILLE HOUSING AUTHORITY
Occupancy ID: 682

Address: 311 Atlantic AVE  Maryville TN 37801

Inspection Topics:

Maryville Fire Dept.

Form: 2018 IFC Inspection

Exterior

Fire Lanes marked/unobstructed

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 503.3, 503.4

Address Identification

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 505.1

Fire hydrants/water supply accessible

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 507.5.4

Combustible accumulations/storage acceptable

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 304.2, IFC 315.4

F.D. key box present/maintained

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 506

F.D. connections visible/maintained

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 912

Gas meter/piping protected against impact

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 312, 603.9
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Dumpsters are outside and 5ft or more from combustible walls, openings or combustible roof eave lines

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 304.3.3

Exit Features/Means of Egress

Exits, aisles, and corridors free of obstructions

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 1031.3

Exit signs present

Status: Comment
Notes: Emergency Exit Signs were found non-operational and failed to function properly during testing. To comply with the
Fire Code, please ensure each is repaired or replaced. The predominant cause of failure in exit signs or emergency lights is a
depleted battery. Backup batteries have a limited lifespan. Over time, rechargeable batteries diminish their capacity to hold a
full charge. For compliance with the required 90-minute backup, replacing the battery is essential. Testing each Emergency
Exit Sign and Emergency Exit Lights on a recurring schedule is also recommended to ensure each unit is working correctly.

IFC 1031.4, 1104.3

Emergency lighting present and operational

Status: Comment
Notes: Emergency Exit Lights were found non-operational and failed to function properly during testing. To comply with the
Fire Code, please ensure each is repaired or replaced. The predominant cause of failure in exit signs or emergency lights is a
depleted battery. Backup batteries have a limited lifespan. Over time, rechargeable batteries diminish their capacity to hold a
full charge. For compliance with the required 90-minute backup, replacing the battery is essential. Testing each Emergency
Exit Sign and Emergency Exit Lights on a recurring schedule is also recommended to ensure each unit is working correctly.

IFC 1031.10, 1104.5

Interior finish acceptable

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 803, 804

Construction Features

Vertical openings protected

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 1103.4

Storage

Storage neat and orderly

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 315.3

Combustible storage prohibited in electrical equipment rooms, restrictions apply in boiler/mechanical rooms

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 315.3.3
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Storage maintained [2' below ceiling un-sprinklered, 18" sprinklered]

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 315.3.1

Sprinkler System

Coverage is adequate

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 903.3.1

Controls are readily accessible

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 509.2

Valves locked open

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 903.4

System and valves supervised [>20 sprinklers new, >100 in existing]

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 903.4

Heads in good condition

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 903.3.1

Wrench/spare sprinklers present

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 903.3.1

Tested and inspected at least annually

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 901.6

Fire Alarm and Detection

Control panel/annunciator panel in normal condition

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 901.6, 901.7

Detectors properly installed

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 907
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Tested/inspected at least annually

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 907.8

Fire Alarm installed where required

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 907.2

Electrical

No electrical hazards

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 604.1, 604.6

Appliances/fixtures in good condition

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 604.7

Overcurrent protection present

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 604.1

Multi-plug adapters per NFPA 70

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 604.4

Extension cords not substituted for fixed wiring

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 604.5

Power strips properly used

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 604.4

Access/clearance to electrical panels

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 604.3

Fire Extinguishers

Readily accessible

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 906.5
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Additional Time Spent on Inspection:
Category Start Date / Time End Date / Time

No Additional time recordedNotes:

Total Additional Time: 0 minutes

Total Time: 15 minutes
Inspection Time: 15 minutes

Summary:
Overall Result: Passed

Inspector Notes:

Travel distance not exceeded

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 906.1, 906.3

Tested/inspected at least annually

Status: PASS
Notes:

IFC 901.6.1

Inspector:
Name: CRAW , JOHN
Rank: Lieutenant
Work Phone(s): None on file
Email(s): tjcraw@maryville-tn.gov

Signature Date

Representative Signature:

Signature Date
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Penelope Huhmann

From: Compliance Department
Sent: Wednesday, October 29, 2025 12:58 PM
To: sbharris@maryville-tn.gov
Subject: Fire Information Request - Proposed Hannum Springs
Attachments: Fire.pdf

Good Afternoon,

I am writing in request of information that is needed for a re-financing loan report regarding Proposed Hannum
Springs, located at McNabb Place in Maryville, TN.  I am requesting it on behalf of Maryville Housing
Authority. Please let me know if more information is needed if fees are involved or if another municipality needs to
be contacted.

Fire Information Request -

I am requesting the most recent fire inspection report, any open fire code violations, fire department response for
HAZMAT spills, and any permits for above/underground storage tanks.  Are there any current or recent (within the
past year) permits issued for thermal/explosive hazards (aboveground storage tanks>100 gallons) located within a
one (1) mile radius of the subject property?

Can you confirm if the jurisdiction has adopted the 2017 edition (or newer) of the NFPA 58 Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Code?

*If yes, please attach a copy of all available information*

** Please confirm if there are any records of open fire code violations**

**This information is URGENTLY needed and REQUIRED by HUD.**

Thank you,
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Sammi Alfonso

From: TN Help <tnhelp@service-now.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 5, 2025 7:42 AM
To: Sammi Alfonso
Cc: Kristina Harvey
Subject: Hannum Springs Housing Development - Project # SHPO0007972

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

TENNESSEE HISTORICAL COMMISSION
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE

2941 LEBANON PIKE
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0442

 OFFICE: (615) 532-1550
www.tnhistoricalcommission.org

11-05-2025 08:39:46 CST

Samantha Alfonso
D3G
s.alfonso@d3g.com

RE: Department of Housing And Urban Development (HUD), Hannum Springs Housing Development,
Project#: SHPO0007972, Maryville, Blount County, TN

Dear Samantha Alfonso:

In response to your request, we have reviewed the cultural resources documentation submitted by
you regarding the above-referenced undertaking.  Our review of and comment on your proposed
undertaking are among the requirements of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation
Act.  This Act requires federal agencies or applicants for federal assistance to consult with the
appropriate State Historic Preservation Office before they carry out their proposed undertakings. The
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation has codified procedures for carrying out Section 106 review
in 36 CFR 800 (Federal Register, December 12, 2000, 77698-77739).

Considering the information provided, we find that the area of potential effects includes site 40BT266,
however the site no longer retains integrity.  Therefore, we find that no historic properties eligible for
listing in the National Register of Historic Places will be affected by this undertaking.  If project plans
are changed or archaeological remains are discovered during project construction, please contact this
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office to determine what further action, if any, will be necessary to comply with Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act. Please provide your Project # when submitting any additional
information regarding this undertaking. Questions or comments may be directed to Jennifer Barnett,
who drafted this response, at Jennifer.Barnett@tn.gov.

Sincerely,

Miranda Montgomery
State Historic Preservation Officer



D3G (Dominion Due Diligence Group) Headquarters
201 Wylderose Drive Midlothian, VA 23113
(804) 358-2020 | www.d3g.com

November 4, 2025

Mr. Patrick McIntyre, Jr., Executive Director, SHPO
Tennessee Historical Commission
2941 Lebanon Pike
Nashville, TN 37214

Subject: SHPO Determination of Effects
Proposed Hannum Springs
McNabb Place
Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee 37801
Parcel ID #: 057D-E-045.00
Latitude: 35.754666, Longitude: -83.975858

This letter is to provide the necessary information and supporting documentation for this
determination of effects with respect to historical and cultural properties known to be within the
undertaking’s area of potential effects.

FUNDING PROGRAM:
HUD HOME Investment Partnership Program (HOME) Grant and Tennessee Housing Development
Agency (THDA) Tax Credit – New construction of a multi-family apartment complex

LENDER CONTACT INFORMATION
Maryville Housing Authority
Attn: Julie Sharpe
311 Atlantic Avenue
Maryville, TN 37801
jsharpe@mhatn.com

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE CONTACT INFORMATION
Dominion Due Diligence Group
Attn: Samantha Alfonso, NEPA Compliance Manager
3280 Wadsworth Boulevard, Suite 201
Wheat Ridge, CO 80033
s.alfonso@d3g.com

PRESENT CONDITION OF THE SITE:
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland with trees and brush. The
subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential structures,
and Blount County Health Department to the northeast; single-family residential structures to the
southeast; McMaster Place, Liberty Assisted Living, and single-family residential structures to the
southwest; and single-family residential structures to the northwest. It should additionally be noted
that a portion of land and McMaster Place to the south associated with demolition, grading,
ingress/egress, water line, and landscaping, and a portion of land and McNabb Place to the
northeast associated with demolition, grading, ingress/egress, underground telecom, and
landscaping are located within the Environmental Review due to HUD’s aggregation
requirements.



AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT:
The Sponsor is submitting this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the Tennessee Housing
Development Agency (THDA) to obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style structures consisting of a duplex and three
(3) triplexes and a total of eleven (11) residential units. The Direct Area of Potential Effects (APE)
includes the subject property and any above-identified off-site areas. The Indirect (Visual) APE
includes any vicinity properties within an approximate 0.10-mile view-shed to the subject property,
as delineated on the attached map.

APE HISTORY:
According to the reviewed subject property historical information, the subject property consisted
of two (2) residential dwellings and a portion of the Hale High School since at least 1945 through
at least 1963. The former structures appear to have been demolished after 1963 and prior to 1985.
The property then consisted of undeveloped land through at least 1988, prior to some grading and
clearing activities occurring by 1992 associated with development in the surrounding area. The
subject property is again depicted as undeveloped land by 1997 and has remained unchanged
to this day. Vicinity structures within the APE date to the 1950s.

REVIEW OF HISTORIC LISTINGS:
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer
accessed at https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that the subject property and
the vicinity properties within the APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic Places; are
not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic District; and are not listed as local landmarks. The
subject property was previously disturbed with former residential structures and a school structure.

D3G prepared letters for the RE’s consultations with the Tribal Historic Preservation Officers (THPOs)
of the following tribes: Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas, Cherokee Nation, Coushatta Tribe of
Louisiana, Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians, and Muscogee (Creek) Nation. No objections to the
proposed undertaking are anticipated.

Based on the foregoing information, Dominion Due Diligence Group (D3G) proposes the following
final determination of effects: There will be no historic properties or cultural resources affected by
the proposed undertaking.

Your review and response to this determination of effects will be appreciated to complete the
Section 106 Review. Please feel free to contact D3G should you need any additional information
to issue your response.

Sincerely;

DOMINION DUE DILIGENCE GROUP

Kristina Harvey Samantha W. Alfonso
NEPA Specialist NEPA Compliance Manager
k.harvey@d3g.com s.alfonso@d3g.com
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Appendix A

When To Consult With Tribes Under Section 106

Section 106 requires consultation with federally-recognized Indian tribes when a project may affect a historic property
of religious and cultural significance to the tribe.  Historic properties of religious and cultural significance include:
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places,
traditional cultural landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal
association.   The types of activities that may affect historic properties of religious and cultural significance include:
ground disturbance (digging), new construction in undeveloped natural areas, introduction of incongruent visual,
audible, or atmospheric changes, work on a building with significant tribal association, and transfer, lease or sale of
properties of the types listed above.

If a project includes any of the types of activities below, invite tribes to consult:

significant ground disturbance (digging)
Examples:  new sewer lines, utility lines (above and below ground), foundations, footings, grading, access
roads

new construction in undeveloped natural areas
Examples:  industrial-scale energy facilities, transmission lines, pipelines, or new recreational facilities, in
undeveloped natural areas like mountaintops, canyons, islands, forests, native grasslands, etc., and housing,
commercial, and industrial facilities in such areas

incongruent visual changes
Examples: construction of a focal point that is out of character with the surrounding natural area,  impairment
of the vista or viewshed from an observation point in the natural landscape, or impairment of the recognized
historic scenic qualities of an area

incongruent audible changes
Examples: increase in noise levels above an acceptable standard in areas known for their quiet, contemplative
experience

incongruent atmospheric changes
Examples: introduction of lights that create skyglow in an area with a dark night sky

work on a building with significant tribal association
Examples: rehabilitation, demolition or removal of a surviving ancient tribal structure or village, or  a building
or structure that there is reason to believe was the location of a significant tribal event, home of an important
person, or that served as a tribal school or community hall

transfer, lease or sale of a historic property of religious and cultural significance
Example: transfer, lease or sale of properties that  contain archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred
landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, plant and animal communities, or buildings and structures with
significant tribal association

None of the above apply

______________________________________________    ________________________     _______________
Project                                                                                    Reviewed By                               Date

x
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Appendix A

When To Consult With Tribes Under Section 106

Section 106 requires consultation with federally-recognized Indian tribes when a project may affect a historic property
of religious and cultural significance to the tribe.  Historic properties of religious and cultural significance include:
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional cultural places,
traditional cultural landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with significant tribal
association.   The types of activities that may affect historic properties of religious and cultural significance include:
ground disturbance (digging), new construction in undeveloped natural areas, introduction of incongruent visual,
audible, or atmospheric changes, work on a building with significant tribal association, and transfer, lease or sale of
properties of the types listed above.

If a project includes any of the types of activities below, invite tribes to consult:

significant ground disturbance (digging)
Examples:  new sewer lines, utility lines (above and below ground), foundations, footings, grading, access
roads

new construction in undeveloped natural areas
Examples:  industrial-scale energy facilities, transmission lines, pipelines, or new recreational facilities, in
undeveloped natural areas like mountaintops, canyons, islands, forests, native grasslands, etc., and housing,
commercial, and industrial facilities in such areas

incongruent visual changes
Examples: construction of a focal point that is out of character with the surrounding natural area,  impairment
of the vista or viewshed from an observation point in the natural landscape, or impairment of the recognized
historic scenic qualities of an area

incongruent audible changes
Examples: increase in noise levels above an acceptable standard in areas known for their quiet, contemplative
experience

incongruent atmospheric changes
Examples: introduction of lights that create skyglow in an area with a dark night sky

work on a building with significant tribal association
Examples: rehabilitation, demolition or removal of a surviving ancient tribal structure or village, or  a building
or structure that there is reason to believe was the location of a significant tribal event, home of an important
person, or that served as a tribal school or community hall

transfer, lease or sale of a historic property of religious and cultural significance
Example: transfer, lease or sale of properties that  contain archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred
landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, plant and animal communities, or buildings and structures with
significant tribal association

None of the above apply

______________________________________________    ________________________     _______________
Project                                                                                    Reviewed By                               Date

x

Proposed Hannum Springs









November 4, 2025

Cecilia Flores, Chairwoman
Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas
571 State Park Road 56
Livingston, TX - 77351

Re: Proposed Hannum Springs
McNabb Place
Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee 37801
Parcel ID #: 057D-E-045.00; Latitude: 35.754666, Longitude: -83.975858

Dear Chairwoman Flores,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation is considering funding the project listed above
with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), including
a HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Grant, as well as seeking tax credits through the
Tennessee Housing Development Agency. Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4, the Maryville Housing
Development Corporation has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

Maryville Housing Development Corporation will conduct a review of this project to comply with
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic
properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and
if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have
an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential
adverse effects.

PRESENT CONDITION OF THE SITE:
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland with trees and brush. The
subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential structures,
and Blount County Health Department to the northeast; single-family residential structures to the
southeast; McMaster Place, Liberty Assisted Living, and single-family residential structures to the
southwest; and single-family residential structures to the northwest. It should additionally be noted
that a portion of land and McMaster Place to the south associated with demolition, grading,
ingress/egress, water line, and landscaping, and a portion of land and McNabb Place to the
northeast associated with demolition, grading, ingress/egress, underground telecom, and
landscaping are located within the Environmental Review due to HUD’s aggregation
requirements.

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE):
The Sponsor is submitting this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the Tennessee Housing
Development Agency (THDA) to obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style structures consisting of a duplex and three



(3) triplexes and a total of eleven (11) residential units. The Direct Area of Potential Effects (APE)
includes the subject property and any above-identified off-site areas. The Indirect (Visual) APE
includes any vicinity properties within an approximate 0.10-mile view-shed to the subject property,
as delineated on the attached map.

APE HISTORY:
According to the reviewed subject property historical information, the subject property consisted
of two (2) residential dwellings and a portion of the Hale High School since at least 1945 through
at least 1963. The former structures appear to have been demolished after 1963 and prior to 1985.
The property then consisted of undeveloped land through at least 1988, prior to some grading and
clearing activities occurring by 1992 associated with development in the surrounding area. The
subject property is again depicted as undeveloped land by 1997 and has remained unchanged
to this day. Vicinity structures within the APE date to the 1950s.

REVIEW OF HISTORIC PROPERTY LISTINGS:
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer
accessed at https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that the subject property and
the vicinity properties within the APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic Places; are
not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic District; and are not listed as local landmarks.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, please let us
know of your interest within 30 days. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, please note them in your response.

Enclosed are site maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of
potential indirect effects. Also attached are property photographs. The project consists of the
development of the vacant parcel of land to create affordable housing for Blount County. The
development will consist of a multi-family apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style
structures consisting of a duplex building and three (3) triplex building for a total of eleven (11)
residential units.

More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-
58.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us. If you do wish to consult, please
include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal representative in
the consultation. Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward to consulting
further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be
affected by this project.

Sincerely,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation

cc: [THPO]



November 4, 2025

Bryant Celestine, THPO
Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas
571 State Park Road 56
Livingston, TX - 77351

Re: Proposed Hannum Springs
McNabb Place
Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee 37801
Parcel ID #: 057D-E-045.00; Latitude: 35.754666, Longitude: -83.975858

Dear THPO Celestine,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation is considering funding the project listed above
with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), including
a HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Grant, as well as seeking tax credits through the
Tennessee Housing Development Agency. Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4, the Maryville Housing
Development Corporation has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

Maryville Housing Development Corporation will conduct a review of this project to comply with
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic
properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and
if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have
an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential
adverse effects.

PRESENT CONDITION OF THE SITE:
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland with trees and brush. The
subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential structures,
and Blount County Health Department to the northeast; single-family residential structures to the
southeast; McMaster Place, Liberty Assisted Living, and single-family residential structures to the
southwest; and single-family residential structures to the northwest. It should additionally be noted
that a portion of land and McMaster Place to the south associated with demolition, grading,
ingress/egress, water line, and landscaping, and a portion of land and McNabb Place to the
northeast associated with demolition, grading, ingress/egress, underground telecom, and
landscaping are located within the Environmental Review due to HUD’s aggregation
requirements.

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE):
The Sponsor is submitting this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the Tennessee Housing
Development Agency (THDA) to obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style structures consisting of a duplex and three



(3) triplexes and a total of eleven (11) residential units. The Direct Area of Potential Effects (APE)
includes the subject property and any above-identified off-site areas. The Indirect (Visual) APE
includes any vicinity properties within an approximate 0.10-mile view-shed to the subject property,
as delineated on the attached map.

APE HISTORY:
According to the reviewed subject property historical information, the subject property consisted
of two (2) residential dwellings and a portion of the Hale High School since at least 1945 through
at least 1963. The former structures appear to have been demolished after 1963 and prior to 1985.
The property then consisted of undeveloped land through at least 1988, prior to some grading and
clearing activities occurring by 1992 associated with development in the surrounding area. The
subject property is again depicted as undeveloped land by 1997 and has remained unchanged
to this day. Vicinity structures within the APE date to the 1950s.

REVIEW OF HISTORIC PROPERTY LISTINGS:
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer
accessed at https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that the subject property and
the vicinity properties within the APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic Places; are
not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic District; and are not listed as local landmarks.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, please let us
know of your interest within 30 days. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, please note them in your response.

Enclosed are site maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of
potential indirect effects. Also attached are property photographs. The project consists of the
development of the vacant parcel of land to create affordable housing for Blount County. The
development will consist of a multi-family apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style
structures consisting of a duplex building and three (3) triplex building for a total of eleven (11)
residential units.

More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-
58.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us. If you do wish to consult, please
include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal representative in
the consultation. Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward to consulting
further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be
affected by this project.

Sincerely,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation

cc: [THPO]



November 4, 2025

THPO Elizabeth Toombs
Cherokee Nation
PO Box 948
Tahlequah, OK - 74465

Re: Proposed Hannum Springs
McNabb Place
Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee 37801
Parcel ID #: 057D-E-045.00; Latitude: 35.754666, Longitude: -83.975858

Dear THPO Toombs,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation is considering funding the project listed above
with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), including
a HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Grant, as well as seeking tax credits through the
Tennessee Housing Development Agency. Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4, the Maryville Housing
Development Corporation has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

Maryville Housing Development Corporation will conduct a review of this project to comply with
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic
properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and
if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have
an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential
adverse effects.

PRESENT CONDITION OF THE SITE:
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland with trees and brush. The
subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential structures,
and Blount County Health Department to the northeast; single-family residential structures to the
southeast; McMaster Place, Liberty Assisted Living, and single-family residential structures to the
southwest; and single-family residential structures to the northwest. It should additionally be noted
that a portion of land and McMaster Place to the south associated with demolition, grading,
ingress/egress, water line, and landscaping, and a portion of land and McNabb Place to the
northeast associated with demolition, grading, ingress/egress, underground telecom, and
landscaping are located within the Environmental Review due to HUD’s aggregation
requirements.

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE):
The Sponsor is submitting this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the Tennessee Housing
Development Agency (THDA) to obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style structures consisting of a duplex and three



(3) triplexes and a total of eleven (11) residential units. The Direct Area of Potential Effects (APE)
includes the subject property and any above-identified off-site areas. The Indirect (Visual) APE
includes any vicinity properties within an approximate 0.10-mile view-shed to the subject property,
as delineated on the attached map.

APE HISTORY:
According to the reviewed subject property historical information, the subject property consisted
of two (2) residential dwellings and a portion of the Hale High School since at least 1945 through
at least 1963. The former structures appear to have been demolished after 1963 and prior to 1985.
The property then consisted of undeveloped land through at least 1988, prior to some grading and
clearing activities occurring by 1992 associated with development in the surrounding area. The
subject property is again depicted as undeveloped land by 1997 and has remained unchanged
to this day. Vicinity structures within the APE date to the 1950s.

REVIEW OF HISTORIC PROPERTY LISTINGS:
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer
accessed at https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that the subject property and
the vicinity properties within the APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic Places; are
not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic District; and are not listed as local landmarks.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, please let us
know of your interest within 30 days. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, please note them in your response.

Enclosed are site maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of
potential indirect effects. Also attached are property photographs. The project consists of the
development of the vacant parcel of land to create affordable housing for Blount County. The
development will consist of a multi-family apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style
structures consisting of a duplex building and three (3) triplex building for a total of eleven (11)
residential units.

More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-
58.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us. If you do wish to consult, please
include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal representative in
the consultation. Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward to consulting
further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be
affected by this project.

Sincerely,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation

cc: [THPO]



November 4, 2025

THPO Kristian Poncho
Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana
P.O. Box 10
Elton, LA - 70532

Re: Proposed Hannum Springs
McNabb Place
Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee 37801
Parcel ID #: 057D-E-045.00; Latitude: 35.754666, Longitude: -83.975858

Dear THPO Poncho,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation is considering funding the project listed above
with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), including
a HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Grant, as well as seeking tax credits through the
Tennessee Housing Development Agency. Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4, the Maryville Housing
Development Corporation has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

Maryville Housing Development Corporation will conduct a review of this project to comply with
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic
properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and
if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have
an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential
adverse effects.

PRESENT CONDITION OF THE SITE:
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland with trees and brush. The
subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential structures,
and Blount County Health Department to the northeast; single-family residential structures to the
southeast; McMaster Place, Liberty Assisted Living, and single-family residential structures to the
southwest; and single-family residential structures to the northwest. It should additionally be noted
that a portion of land and McMaster Place to the south associated with demolition, grading,
ingress/egress, water line, and landscaping, and a portion of land and McNabb Place to the
northeast associated with demolition, grading, ingress/egress, underground telecom, and
landscaping are located within the Environmental Review due to HUD’s aggregation
requirements.

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE):
The Sponsor is submitting this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the Tennessee Housing
Development Agency (THDA) to obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style structures consisting of a duplex and three



(3) triplexes and a total of eleven (11) residential units. The Direct Area of Potential Effects (APE)
includes the subject property and any above-identified off-site areas. The Indirect (Visual) APE
includes any vicinity properties within an approximate 0.10-mile view-shed to the subject property,
as delineated on the attached map.

APE HISTORY:
According to the reviewed subject property historical information, the subject property consisted
of two (2) residential dwellings and a portion of the Hale High School since at least 1945 through
at least 1963. The former structures appear to have been demolished after 1963 and prior to 1985.
The property then consisted of undeveloped land through at least 1988, prior to some grading and
clearing activities occurring by 1992 associated with development in the surrounding area. The
subject property is again depicted as undeveloped land by 1997 and has remained unchanged
to this day. Vicinity structures within the APE date to the 1950s.

REVIEW OF HISTORIC PROPERTY LISTINGS:
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer
accessed at https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that the subject property and
the vicinity properties within the APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic Places; are
not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic District; and are not listed as local landmarks.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, please let us
know of your interest within 30 days. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, please note them in your response.

Enclosed are site maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of
potential indirect effects. Also attached are property photographs. The project consists of the
development of the vacant parcel of land to create affordable housing for Blount County. The
development will consist of a multi-family apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style
structures consisting of a duplex building and three (3) triplex building for a total of eleven (11)
residential units.

More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-
58.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us. If you do wish to consult, please
include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal representative in
the consultation. Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward to consulting
further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be
affected by this project.

Sincerely,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation

cc: [THPO]



November 4, 2025

Vice Chair Crystal Williams
Coushatta Tribe of Louisiana
1940 C.C. Bel Road
Elton, LA - 70532

Re: Proposed Hannum Springs
McNabb Place
Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee 37801
Parcel ID #: 057D-E-045.00; Latitude: 35.754666, Longitude: -83.975858

Dear Vice Chair Williams,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation is considering funding the project listed above
with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), including
a HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Grant, as well as seeking tax credits through the
Tennessee Housing Development Agency. Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4, the Maryville Housing
Development Corporation has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

Maryville Housing Development Corporation will conduct a review of this project to comply with
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic
properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and
if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have
an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential
adverse effects.

PRESENT CONDITION OF THE SITE:
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland with trees and brush. The
subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential structures,
and Blount County Health Department to the northeast; single-family residential structures to the
southeast; McMaster Place, Liberty Assisted Living, and single-family residential structures to the
southwest; and single-family residential structures to the northwest. It should additionally be noted
that a portion of land and McMaster Place to the south associated with demolition, grading,
ingress/egress, water line, and landscaping, and a portion of land and McNabb Place to the
northeast associated with demolition, grading, ingress/egress, underground telecom, and
landscaping are located within the Environmental Review due to HUD’s aggregation
requirements.

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE):
The Sponsor is submitting this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the Tennessee Housing
Development Agency (THDA) to obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style structures consisting of a duplex and three



(3) triplexes and a total of eleven (11) residential units. The Direct Area of Potential Effects (APE)
includes the subject property and any above-identified off-site areas. The Indirect (Visual) APE
includes any vicinity properties within an approximate 0.10-mile view-shed to the subject property,
as delineated on the attached map.

APE HISTORY:
According to the reviewed subject property historical information, the subject property consisted
of two (2) residential dwellings and a portion of the Hale High School since at least 1945 through
at least 1963. The former structures appear to have been demolished after 1963 and prior to 1985.
The property then consisted of undeveloped land through at least 1988, prior to some grading and
clearing activities occurring by 1992 associated with development in the surrounding area. The
subject property is again depicted as undeveloped land by 1997 and has remained unchanged
to this day. Vicinity structures within the APE date to the 1950s.

REVIEW OF HISTORIC PROPERTY LISTINGS:
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer
accessed at https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that the subject property and
the vicinity properties within the APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic Places; are
not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic District; and are not listed as local landmarks.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, please let us
know of your interest within 30 days. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, please note them in your response.

Enclosed are site maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of
potential indirect effects. Also attached are property photographs. The project consists of the
development of the vacant parcel of land to create affordable housing for Blount County. The
development will consist of a multi-family apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style
structures consisting of a duplex building and three (3) triplex building for a total of eleven (11)
residential units.

More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-
58.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us. If you do wish to consult, please
include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal representative in
the consultation. Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward to consulting
further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be
affected by this project.

Sincerely,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation

cc: [THPO]



November 4, 2025

Principal Chief Michell Hicks
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians
88 Council House Loop Road
Cherokee, NC - 28719

Re: Proposed Hannum Springs
McNabb Place
Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee 37801
Parcel ID #: 057D-E-045.00; Latitude: 35.754666, Longitude: -83.975858

Dear Principal Hicks,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation is considering funding the project listed above
with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), including
a HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Grant, as well as seeking tax credits through the
Tennessee Housing Development Agency. Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4, the Maryville Housing
Development Corporation has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

Maryville Housing Development Corporation will conduct a review of this project to comply with
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic
properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and
if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have
an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential
adverse effects.

PRESENT CONDITION OF THE SITE:
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland with trees and brush. The
subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential structures,
and Blount County Health Department to the northeast; single-family residential structures to the
southeast; McMaster Place, Liberty Assisted Living, and single-family residential structures to the
southwest; and single-family residential structures to the northwest. It should additionally be noted
that a portion of land and McMaster Place to the south associated with demolition, grading,
ingress/egress, water line, and landscaping, and a portion of land and McNabb Place to the
northeast associated with demolition, grading, ingress/egress, underground telecom, and
landscaping are located within the Environmental Review due to HUD’s aggregation
requirements.

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE):
The Sponsor is submitting this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the Tennessee Housing
Development Agency (THDA) to obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style structures consisting of a duplex and three



(3) triplexes and a total of eleven (11) residential units. The Direct Area of Potential Effects (APE)
includes the subject property and any above-identified off-site areas. The Indirect (Visual) APE
includes any vicinity properties within an approximate 0.10-mile view-shed to the subject property,
as delineated on the attached map.

APE HISTORY:
According to the reviewed subject property historical information, the subject property consisted
of two (2) residential dwellings and a portion of the Hale High School since at least 1945 through
at least 1963. The former structures appear to have been demolished after 1963 and prior to 1985.
The property then consisted of undeveloped land through at least 1988, prior to some grading and
clearing activities occurring by 1992 associated with development in the surrounding area. The
subject property is again depicted as undeveloped land by 1997 and has remained unchanged
to this day. Vicinity structures within the APE date to the 1950s.

REVIEW OF HISTORIC PROPERTY LISTINGS:
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer
accessed at https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that the subject property and
the vicinity properties within the APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic Places; are
not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic District; and are not listed as local landmarks.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, please let us
know of your interest within 30 days. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, please note them in your response.

Enclosed are site maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of
potential indirect effects. Also attached are property photographs. The project consists of the
development of the vacant parcel of land to create affordable housing for Blount County. The
development will consist of a multi-family apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style
structures consisting of a duplex building and three (3) triplex building for a total of eleven (11)
residential units.

More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-
58.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us. If you do wish to consult, please
include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal representative in
the consultation. Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward to consulting
further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be
affected by this project.

Sincerely,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation

cc: [THPO]



November 4, 2025

Tribal Historic Preservation Specialist Russell Townsend
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians
Qualla Boundary P.O. Box 455
Cherokee, NC - 28719

Re: Proposed Hannum Springs
McNabb Place
Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee 37801
Parcel ID #: 057D-E-045.00; Latitude: 35.754666, Longitude: -83.975858

Dear Tribal Historic Preservation Specialist Townsend,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation is considering funding the project listed above
with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), including
a HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Grant, as well as seeking tax credits through the
Tennessee Housing Development Agency. Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4, the Maryville Housing
Development Corporation has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

Maryville Housing Development Corporation will conduct a review of this project to comply with
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic
properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and
if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have
an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential
adverse effects.

PRESENT CONDITION OF THE SITE:
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland with trees and brush. The
subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential structures,
and Blount County Health Department to the northeast; single-family residential structures to the
southeast; McMaster Place, Liberty Assisted Living, and single-family residential structures to the
southwest; and single-family residential structures to the northwest. It should additionally be noted
that a portion of land and McMaster Place to the south associated with demolition, grading,
ingress/egress, water line, and landscaping, and a portion of land and McNabb Place to the
northeast associated with demolition, grading, ingress/egress, underground telecom, and
landscaping are located within the Environmental Review due to HUD’s aggregation
requirements.

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE):
The Sponsor is submitting this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the Tennessee Housing
Development Agency (THDA) to obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style structures consisting of a duplex and three



(3) triplexes and a total of eleven (11) residential units. The Direct Area of Potential Effects (APE)
includes the subject property and any above-identified off-site areas. The Indirect (Visual) APE
includes any vicinity properties within an approximate 0.10-mile view-shed to the subject property,
as delineated on the attached map.

APE HISTORY:
According to the reviewed subject property historical information, the subject property consisted
of two (2) residential dwellings and a portion of the Hale High School since at least 1945 through
at least 1963. The former structures appear to have been demolished after 1963 and prior to 1985.
The property then consisted of undeveloped land through at least 1988, prior to some grading and
clearing activities occurring by 1992 associated with development in the surrounding area. The
subject property is again depicted as undeveloped land by 1997 and has remained unchanged
to this day. Vicinity structures within the APE date to the 1950s.

REVIEW OF HISTORIC PROPERTY LISTINGS:
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer
accessed at https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that the subject property and
the vicinity properties within the APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic Places; are
not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic District; and are not listed as local landmarks.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, please let us
know of your interest within 30 days. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, please note them in your response.

Enclosed are site maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of
potential indirect effects. Also attached are property photographs. The project consists of the
development of the vacant parcel of land to create affordable housing for Blount County. The
development will consist of a multi-family apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style
structures consisting of a duplex building and three (3) triplex building for a total of eleven (11)
residential units.

More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-
58.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us. If you do wish to consult, please
include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal representative in
the consultation. Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward to consulting
further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be
affected by this project.

Sincerely,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation

cc: [THPO]



November 4, 2025

THPO Savannah Waters
Muscogee (Creek) Nation
Po Box 580
Okmulgee, OK - 74447

Re: Proposed Hannum Springs
McNabb Place
Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee 37801
Parcel ID #: 057D-E-045.00; Latitude: 35.754666, Longitude: -83.975858

Dear THPO Waters,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation is considering funding the project listed above
with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), including
a HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Grant, as well as seeking tax credits through the
Tennessee Housing Development Agency. Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4, the Maryville Housing
Development Corporation has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

Maryville Housing Development Corporation will conduct a review of this project to comply with
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic
properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and
if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have
an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential
adverse effects.

PRESENT CONDITION OF THE SITE:
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland with trees and brush. The
subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential structures,
and Blount County Health Department to the northeast; single-family residential structures to the
southeast; McMaster Place, Liberty Assisted Living, and single-family residential structures to the
southwest; and single-family residential structures to the northwest. It should additionally be noted
that a portion of land and McMaster Place to the south associated with demolition, grading,
ingress/egress, water line, and landscaping, and a portion of land and McNabb Place to the
northeast associated with demolition, grading, ingress/egress, underground telecom, and
landscaping are located within the Environmental Review due to HUD’s aggregation
requirements.

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE):
The Sponsor is submitting this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the Tennessee Housing
Development Agency (THDA) to obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style structures consisting of a duplex and three



(3) triplexes and a total of eleven (11) residential units. The Direct Area of Potential Effects (APE)
includes the subject property and any above-identified off-site areas. The Indirect (Visual) APE
includes any vicinity properties within an approximate 0.10-mile view-shed to the subject property,
as delineated on the attached map.

APE HISTORY:
According to the reviewed subject property historical information, the subject property consisted
of two (2) residential dwellings and a portion of the Hale High School since at least 1945 through
at least 1963. The former structures appear to have been demolished after 1963 and prior to 1985.
The property then consisted of undeveloped land through at least 1988, prior to some grading and
clearing activities occurring by 1992 associated with development in the surrounding area. The
subject property is again depicted as undeveloped land by 1997 and has remained unchanged
to this day. Vicinity structures within the APE date to the 1950s.

REVIEW OF HISTORIC PROPERTY LISTINGS:
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer
accessed at https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that the subject property and
the vicinity properties within the APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic Places; are
not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic District; and are not listed as local landmarks.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, please let us
know of your interest within 30 days. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, please note them in your response.

Enclosed are site maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of
potential indirect effects. Also attached are property photographs. The project consists of the
development of the vacant parcel of land to create affordable housing for Blount County. The
development will consist of a multi-family apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style
structures consisting of a duplex building and three (3) triplex building for a total of eleven (11)
residential units.

More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-
58.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us. If you do wish to consult, please
include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal representative in
the consultation. Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward to consulting
further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be
affected by this project.

Sincerely,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation

cc: [THPO]



November 4, 2025

Principal Chief David Hill
Muscogee (Creek) Nation
111 S Virginia St.
Muskogee, OK - 74403

Re: Proposed Hannum Springs
McNabb Place
Maryville, Blount County, Tennessee 37801
Parcel ID #: 057D-E-045.00; Latitude: 35.754666, Longitude: -83.975858

Dear Principal Hill,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation is considering funding the project listed above
with federal funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), including
a HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Grant, as well as seeking tax credits through the
Tennessee Housing Development Agency. Under HUD regulation 24 CFR 58.4, the Maryville Housing
Development Corporation has assumed HUD’s environmental review responsibilities for the
project, including tribal consultation related to historic properties. Historic properties include
archeological sites, burial grounds, sacred landscapes or features, ceremonial areas, traditional
cultural places and landscapes, plant and animal communities, and buildings and structures with
significant tribal association.

Maryville Housing Development Corporation will conduct a review of this project to comply with
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and its implementing regulations 36 CFR Part
800. We would like to invite you to be a consulting party in this review to help identify historic
properties in the project area that may have religious and cultural significance to your tribe, and
if such properties exist, to help assess how the project might affect them. If the project might have
an adverse effect, we would like to discuss possible ways to avoid, minimize or mitigate potential
adverse effects.

PRESENT CONDITION OF THE SITE:
The subject property consists of 1.184 acres of undeveloped grassland with trees and brush. The
subject property is bounded by McNabb Place, McNabb Lane, single-family residential structures,
and Blount County Health Department to the northeast; single-family residential structures to the
southeast; McMaster Place, Liberty Assisted Living, and single-family residential structures to the
southwest; and single-family residential structures to the northwest. It should additionally be noted
that a portion of land and McMaster Place to the south associated with demolition, grading,
ingress/egress, water line, and landscaping, and a portion of land and McNabb Place to the
northeast associated with demolition, grading, ingress/egress, underground telecom, and
landscaping are located within the Environmental Review due to HUD’s aggregation
requirements.

AREA OF POTENTIAL EFFECT (APE):
The Sponsor is submitting this project for a HUD HOME Grant, and through the Tennessee Housing
Development Agency (THDA) to obtain tax credits for the new construction of a multi-family
apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style structures consisting of a duplex and three



(3) triplexes and a total of eleven (11) residential units. The Direct Area of Potential Effects (APE)
includes the subject property and any above-identified off-site areas. The Indirect (Visual) APE
includes any vicinity properties within an approximate 0.10-mile view-shed to the subject property,
as delineated on the attached map.

APE HISTORY:
According to the reviewed subject property historical information, the subject property consisted
of two (2) residential dwellings and a portion of the Hale High School since at least 1945 through
at least 1963. The former structures appear to have been demolished after 1963 and prior to 1985.
The property then consisted of undeveloped land through at least 1988, prior to some grading and
clearing activities occurring by 1992 associated with development in the surrounding area. The
subject property is again depicted as undeveloped land by 1997 and has remained unchanged
to this day. Vicinity structures within the APE date to the 1950s.

REVIEW OF HISTORIC PROPERTY LISTINGS:
A review of the National Register of Historic Places and the Tennessee Historical Commission Viewer
accessed at https://tnmap.tn.gov/historicalcommission/ indicates that the subject property and
the vicinity properties within the APE are not listed on the National Register of Historic Places; are
not located within, or adjacent to, a Historic District; and are not listed as local landmarks.

To meet project timeframes, if you would like to be a consulting party on this project, please let us
know of your interest within 30 days. If you have any initial concerns with impacts of the project on
religious or cultural properties, please note them in your response.

Enclosed are site maps that show the project area and, if applicable, an additional area of
potential indirect effects. Also attached are property photographs. The project consists of the
development of the vacant parcel of land to create affordable housing for Blount County. The
development will consist of a multi-family apartment complex featuring four (4) townhome style
structures consisting of a duplex building and three (3) triplex building for a total of eleven (11)
residential units.

More information on the Section 106 review process is available at
http://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/historic-preservation/. HUD’s process for tribal
consultation under Section 106 is described in a Notice available at
https://www.onecpd.info/resource/2448/notice-cpd-12-006-tribal-consultation-under-24-cfr-part-
58.

If you do not wish to consult on this project, please inform us. If you do wish to consult, please
include in your reply the name and contact information for the tribe’s principal representative in
the consultation. Thank you very much. We value your assistance and look forward to consulting
further if there are historic properties of religious and cultural significance to your tribe that may be
affected by this project.

Sincerely,

The Maryville Housing Development Corporation

cc: [THPO]
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ROAD 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

West Harper Avenue gross total 6551 6584 6617 6650 6683 6716 6750 6784 6818 6852 6886 6920 6955 6990 7025
total cars (97.2%) 6368 6399 6431 6464 6496 6528 6561 6594 6627 6660 6693 6727 6760 6794 6828

total medium trucks (1.3%) 85 86 86 86 87 87 88 88 89 89 90 90 90 91 91
total heavy trucks (1.5%) 98 99 99 100 100 101 101 102 102 103 103 104 104 105 105

ROAD 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038

Broadway Avenue gross total 11305 11362 11418 11475 11533 11590 11648 11707 11765 11824 11883 11943 12002 12062 12123
total cars (96.8%) 10943 10998 11053 11108 11164 11220 11276 11332 11389 11446 11503 11560 11618 11676 11735

total medium trucks (0.8%) 90 91 91 92 92 93 93 94 94 95 95 96 96 96 97
total heavy trucks (2.4%) 271 273 274 275 277 278 280 281 282 284 285 287 288 289 291





















Location ID AADT AADT BC (4-13) AADT BC (4-13) Code Future AADT Future AADT Year
05000096 11305 362 11 10023 2044
05000178 6551 185 11 5808 2044



1

Charlie Huntoon

From: Jacob Thompson <Jacob.Thompson@tn.gov>
Sent: Friday, November 14, 2025 1:37 PM
To: Charlie Huntoon
Subject: Re: Traffic Data Request
Attachments: Adhoc-Report-2025-11-14-133051.xlsx

From: Charlie Huntoon <c.huntoon@d3g.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2025 2:57 PM
To: Jacob Thompson <Jacob.Thompson@tn.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Traffic Data Request



2

Charlie Huntoon
Noise Analyst/Hazardous Materials Specialist
O: (603) 398-3846
E: c.huntoon@d3g.com
A: 201 Wylderose Drive

Midlothian, Va. 23113

People, Innovation, Passion, Excellence

This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the intended recipients. If you are not an intended
recipient you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you
have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed
to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or
contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message,
which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version.

From: Jacob Thompson <Jacob.Thompson@tn.gov>
Sent: Monday, November 3, 2025 2:15 PM
To: Kylee Hooper <k.hooper@d3g.com>
Cc: Charlie Huntoon <c.huntoon@d3g.com>; Ashley HunterMason <Ashley.HunterMason@tn.gov>; Randall Emilaire
<Randall.Emilaire@tn.gov>
Subject: Re: Traffic Data Request

From: Kylee Hooper <k.hooper@d3g.com>
Sent: Friday, October 31, 2025 10:52 AM
To: Jacob Thompson <Jacob.Thompson@tn.gov>
Cc: Charlie Huntoon <c.huntoon@d3g.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Traffic Data Request



3

Kylee Hooper
(she, her, hers)
Environmental Technician
O: (804) 525-0704
E: k.hooper@d3g.com
A: 201 Wylderose Drive

Midlothian, Va. 23113

People, Innovation, Passion, Excellence

This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the intended recipients. If you are not an intended
recipient you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you
have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed
to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or
contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this message,
which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version.
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